763 PHIL. 695

EN BANC

[ A.M. No. CA-15-53-] [Formerly OCA I.P.I. No.
15-230-CA-J], July 14, 2015 ]

RE: COMPLAINT DATED JANUARY 28, 2015 OF CATHERINE
DAMAYO, REPRESENTED BY HER MOTHER, VENIRANDA DAMAYO,
AGAINST HON. MARILYN LAGURA-YAP, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE,
COURT OF APPEALS-VISAYAS, CEBU CITY, CEBU.

DECISION

PERALTA, J.:

Before this Court is an administrative complaint filed by Catherine Damayo
(complainant), represented by her mother, Veniranda Damayo against Justice
Marilyn Lagura-Yap (respondent), Associate Justice of the Court of Appeals-Visayas,
Cebu City for allegedly rendering false decision and judicial fraud, in relation to
Criminal Case No. DU-14740.

The facts are as follows:

On October 2, 2006, an Information for Estafa docketed as Criminal Case No. DU-
14740 was filed against complainant, Catherine Damayo, before the Regional Trial

Court of Mandaue City, Branch 28, then presided by Judge Marilyn Lagura-Yap[!]
(respondent). Complainant was arraigned on November 23, 2006. Pre-trial was
conducted on February 8, 2007 and, consequently, on April 10, 2007, trial began.

On November 3, 2011, the trial court found complainant guilty of the crime charged,
the dispositive portion of which read:

WHEREFORE, this judgment is hereby rendered finding the accused
Catherine Damayo guilty beyond reasonable doubt of Estafa. Based on
the amount that has been misappropriated and converted which is
P17,274.35, the court imposes upon the said accused the indeterminate
penalty of 4 years and 2 months of prision correccional as the minimum
term to 6 years and one day of prision mayor as the maximum term,
together with the accessory penalties provided by law.

The accused is held civilly liable to complainant Karen Cafiete in the

amount of P17,274.35 with interest of 12% per annum from the date the
demand was made upon her on February 24, 2006.

IT IS ORDERED.[?]

Due to accused-complainant's failure to attend the promulgation, the judgment



convicting accused-complainant was promulgated by recording the above-quoted
dispositive portion in the criminal docket on November 24, 2011.[3]

On December 6, 2011, complainant, through counsel, filed a Notice of Appeal.[4]
The appeal was given due course; thus, the entire records of the case and the
transcripts of the hearings were then brought to the Court of Appeals.

However, on January 18, 2013, the Court of Appeals dismissed the appeal because
instead of filing the Appellant's brief, complainant submitted a petition for review
under Rule 42, in violation of Section 3, Rule 122 of the Rules of Court. It explained
that accused/complainant availed of a wrong mode of appeal considering that the
judgment of the trial court in Criminal Case No. DU-14740 for estafa was rendered
in the exercise of its original jurisdiction, thus, when accused-complainant filed a
petition for review under Rule 42, it should be dismissed as the said mode of appeal
is only applicable in cases decided by the RTC in the exercise of its appellate

jurisdiction.[>]

On November 21, 2014, upon motion for reconsideration, the appellate court
maintained that indeed accused-complainant pursued the wrong mode of appeal and

thus her motion for reconsideration was denied for lack of merit.[6]

Aggrieved, accused-complainant filed the instant complaint against respondent. She
alleged that her conviction was fraudulent. Complainant pointed out that the
opening statement of the Judgment in Criminal Case No. DU-14740 stated that she
pleaded “guilty” when in fact she pleaded “not guilty.” Complainant claimed that
respondent purportedly made a detailed narration of the case to sustain the alleged
plea of guilt. She further averred that the judgment against complainant was not
promulgated and that they only knew of the spurious judgment when they went to
the trial court to inquire about the status of the case.

In a Resolutionl”] dated March 24, 2015, the Court required respondent to comment
on the complaint filed against her.

In her Commentl8] dated May 8, 2015, respondent denied the allegations against
her.

Respondent explained that while it is true that on the first page of the judgment
dated November 3, 2011 in Criminal Case No. DU-14740, there appeared a
statement that “Catherine Damayo pleaded ‘guilty’” when she was arraigned on
November 23, 2006 on the aforequoted charge”; the reference that she pleaded
“guilty” was caused by mere inadvertence because the records would show that
complainant’s plea during arraignment was in fact “not guilty.” Respondent insists
that there was no fraudulent intent to such slip up because the case was decided on
the merits and not on the basis that accused-complainant purportedly entered a

plea of guilt.[°]

Respondent maintained that the erroneous reference of the actual plea of
complainant was not deliberate or malicious and it could not have affected the
evidence presented to prove her guilt. The detailed narration of the case made in
the judgment was necessary because of the evidence presented by the prosecution



and the defense and not for the purpose of sustaining the alleged plea of guilt.
Respondent stressed that the conviction was based on proof of accused's guilt

beyond reasonable doubt.[10]

Respondent further disputes complainant's allegation that the judgment was
spurious as she personally prepared and signed said judgment. She likewise pointed
out that, under Section 6, Rule 120 of the Rules of Criminal Procedure, in case the
accused failed to appear at the scheduled date of promulgation of judgment despite
notice, as what happened in this case, the promulgation shall be made by recording
the judgment in the criminal docket and serving him a copy thereof at his last
known address or thru his counsel. Respondent surmised that the instant complaint
against her was instituted as a substitute for a lost appeal which was entirely due to

complainant's fault.[11]
RULING

It is well settled that in administrative proceedings, the burden of proof that

respondents committed the acts complained of rests on the complainant.[12] In the
instant case, we find the allegations of spurious judgment and the failure to
promulgate judgment to be bereft of factual or legal basis. It is not enough that
complainant made an allegation of fraud; there should be a clear and convincing
evidence to prove it. Extrinsic evidence is required to establish bias, bad faith,
malice or corrupt purpose, in addition to the palpable error that may be inferred

from the decision or order itself.[13]

It should be emphasized that as a matter of policy, in the absence of fraud,
dishonesty or corruption, the acts of a judge in his judicial capacity are not subject
to disciplinary action even though such acts are erroneous. He cannot be subjected
to liability - civil, criminal or administrative - for any of his official acts, no matter
how erroneous, as long as he acts in good faith. In such a case, the remedy of the
aggrieved party is not to file an administrative complaint against the judge but to
elevate the error to the higher court for review and correction. The Court has to be
shown acts or conduct of the judge clearly indicative of arbitrariness or prejudice
before the latter can be branded with the stigma of being biased and partial. Thus,
not every error or mistake that a judge commits in the performance of his duties
renders him liable, unless he is shown to have acted in bad faith or with deliberate
intent to do an injustice. Good faith and absence of malice, corrupt motives or
improper considerations are sufficient defenses in which a judge charged with

ignorance of the law can find refuge.[14]

In this case, other than the complainant's bare allegation of fraud, there was no
showing that respondent was motivated by bad faith or ill motives in the alleged
erroneous judgment.

From a perusal of the disputed Judgment dated November 3, 2011, it appears that
indeed it is erroneously stated in the first page that accused pleaded “qguilty” of the
charge of estafa against her. However, in the body of the said judgment, it can be
inferred from the discussion of the defense's arguments and stipulation that
complainant was actually pleading not guilty to the charge against her.

Noteworthy to mention is that in the Orderl15] dated November 23, 2006, it was



